CITY COUNCIL
JULY 21, 2025

The Jesup City Council met in a regular council meeting on Monday, July 21, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in Jesup City Hall,
791 6" Street, Jesup, lowa. Public access to the meeting was accessible through YOUTUBE from a computer,
tablet, smartphone, or telephone.

Mayor Chris Even called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Members were present: Denny Bell, Andrew Hamilton, and Todd Rohlfsen.
Absent: Cindy Gosse, Craig Wright.

Mayor Even requested to remove agenda item 9D, State Revolving Fund Project Update — South Street Water Quality
Improvements, the engineer was unable to attend the meeting.
Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Bell, to approve the amended agenda. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Bell, seconded by Hamilton, to approve and adopt the following items on the consent agenda. 1.
Approve the minutes of July 7, 2025, regular city council meeting. 2. Approve the City Clerk reports. 3.
Approve the claims and give directions to pay. 4. Approve liquor license application for Kwik Trip Inc. Roll

Call: Ayes: Bell, Rohlfsen, Hamilton. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

CLAIMS PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR JULY 21, 2025

WARRANTS WRITTEN SINCE THE JULY 7, 2025, MEETING:

Accounts Payable Payroll ACH - 7-11-2025 22,621.13
Farmers State Bank Payroll Taxes - Federal, Medicare, Social Security 6,969.25
Employee Benefit Systems Claims processing/self-funding 664.02
CLAIMS PRESENTED FOR JULY 21, 2025

AGVANTAGE FS WEED KILLER - PK, ST, WW 502.80
AMAZON DPD/WYPALL/PANTS - CH, PD, ST, WA 196.39
BOUND TREE MEDICAL SUPPLIES - AMB 28.99
BUCHANAN CO AUDITOR FY26 1ST HALF DISPATCHING 39,867.00
BUGSY'S PEST CONTROL - CH, PD, WW 175.00
CITY LAUNDERING MATS, MOPS, RAGS, TOWELS-CH, ST, WA, WW 299.82
D & S PORTABLES RENTAL/CLEANING 3,075.00
DAVID BECKER ELECTRIC INSTALL/REPAIRS - PK, VET, SPLASH 1,478.75
FERTILIZER DEALER TANK CLEANER - WW 42.98
GORDON FLESCH TELEPHONES - CH, PD, WA, WW 184.52
HAWKEYE ALARM SMOKE DETECTOR - AMB, FD 138.96
HOME DEPOT BULBS/SCREWS/TRASH BAGS - PK, ST, WA 241.09
IOWA CODIFICATION WEB HOSTING/ORD UPDATES 492.00
JESUP POSTMASTER POSTAGE - ALL 1,170.00
KAY PARK TABLE FRAME - PK 1,966.50
LEGACY EMERGENCY REPAIR TOUCH SCREEN - AMB 613.99
LYNCH DALLAS LEGAL FEES - PD 320.00
METERING AND TECHNOLOGY METERS — WA 4,499.18
MIDWEST BREATHING QUARTERLY AIR TEST - FD 197.25
MYERS POLARIS OIL/FILTER - ST 45.99
PRIMROSE HEATING EQUIPMENT WARRANTY - WW 2,450.00
ROBERTS, STEVENS, PRENDERGAST LEGAL FEES - BLDG, CH, FD, PD 975.00
UMB BANK 2022 BOND REG 600.00
US CELLULAR CELL PHONE - AMB, BLDG, FD, WA, WW 272.47
VERIZON WIRELESS MOBILE BROADBAND/CELLPHONE - PD 126.51



WEX FUEL — ALL 2,143.28

ZOLL POWER CABLE - AMB 155.00
TOTAL 62,258.47
CITIZEN INPUT

None

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Hamilton, to accept the department reports. Motion carried 3:0.

OLD BUSINESS

Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Bell, to approve the second reading of an ordinance as follows: An Ordinance
Amending Chapter 157 Pertaining to Electrical Code. Roll Call: Ayes: Bell, Hamilton, Rohlfsen. Nays: None.
Motion carried 3:0.

EW BUSINE
Maggie Burger, Speer Financial, addressed the council regarding the $1,985,000 General Obligation Capital Loan
Notes, Series 2025. Burger spoke regarding the bid opening held on July 21, 2025. The council acknowledged
receipt of the bids for the Series 2025 bond. Motion by Hamilton, seconded by Rohlfsen, to approve Resolution No.
2026-03 RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE SALE OF $1,985,000 GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL LOAN
NOTES, SERIES 2025. Roll Call: Ayes: Rohlfsen, Bell, Hamilton. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Lisa Kremer, Buchanan County Economic Development Commission, updated the council on the current programs
that BCEDC has been working on in 2025.

Mayor Even spoke regarding the change order for the Prospect & Hopkins Streets Improvement Project. This change
order is adjusting the start date from June 18, 2025, to June 23, 2025, due to Farmers Day celebration. Motion by
Rohlfsen, seconded by Hamilton, to approve change order #1 for the Prospect & Hopkins Streets Improvement
Project. Roll Call: Ayes: Hamilton, Rohlfsen, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Hamilton, to approve Resolution No. 2023-04 RESOLUTION APPROVING
PAYMENT #1 - FOR THE PROSPECT & HOPKINS STREETS IMPROVEMENT PROJECT. Roll Call: Ayes:
Bell, Rohlfsen, Hamilton. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Kim Lingenfelter, Ambulance Chief, spoke regarding purchasing a Zoll monitor/defibrillator. Motion by Rohlfsen,
seconded by Hamilton, to approve purchasing a Zoll Monitor/defibrillator from Zoll Medical Corporation in the
amount of $34,819.95. Roll Call: Ayes: Rohlfsen, Hamilton, Bell. Motion carried 3:0.

Public Works Director Michael Fettkether spoke regarding purchasing an Elgin Street Sweeper from MacQueen.
This sweeper will replace the 2004 Elgin Street Sweeper. Fettkether stated that after the trade in, the price is
$296,189.00. Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Bell, to approve purchasing an Elgin Street Sweeper from Mac
Queen in the amount of $296,189.00. Roll Call: Ayes: Hamilton, Rohlfsen, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Fettkether spoke regarding purchasing volleyball poles and nets to construct two sand volleyball courts. Fettkether
stated that he would like these courts to be at the new city park in the West Echo addition. The council discussed
which park would be best for the location of the courts. Motion by Bell, seconded by Rohlfsen, to approve purchasing
the equipment from Sports Imports to construct two sand volleyball courts in the amount of $5,834.00. Roll Call:
Ayes: Bell, Hamilton, Rohlfsen. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.

Fettkether spoke regarding the sidewalks and driveway approaches on 5™ Street. The Department of Justice required
the city to reinstall the sidewalks on 5 Street that were removed during the 4%, 5™ and Purdy Street project. The city
reinstalled the sidewalks in 2023. The Department of Justice inspected the sidewalks and now they are not in
compliance with ADA standards. Motion by Hamilton, seconded by Bell, to approve hiring Kite Construction to
replace sidewalks and driveway approaches on 5™ Street in the amount of $19,076.00. Roll Call: Ayes: Hamilton,
Rohlfsen, Bell. Nays: None. Motion carried 3:0.



ADJOURN

Motion by Rohlfsen, seconded by Hamilton, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried 3:0. The meeting was adjourned

at 7:38 p.m.

Megan Cross

Deputy City Clerk

REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE

GENERAL

RoAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT

EMERGENCY

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
DEBT SERVICE

WASTEWATER TREATMENT
SRF SPONSORED PROJECT
NORTH STREET IMPROVEMENTS
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT
SPLASH PAD

YOUNG & 8™ STREETS

220™ STREET SANITARY SEWER
VETERANS PARK

PROSPECT & HOPKINS STREET
WATER

SEWER

WATER DEPOSITS/SALES TAX
TOTAL

REVENUES

37,204.43
39,222.96
2,093.51
.00
26,090.98
.00
3,346.67
4,207.13
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
1,828.00
160,441.10
37,402.13
67,769.56
2,497.07
382,103.54

EXPENSES
94,208.78
149,460.00
17,280.20
113.18
19,310.90
15,070.77
.00
4,207.13
262.50
116,717.42
.00

109.40
8,246.79
16,165.99
22,665.00
4,821.83
13,565.00
366,107.22
2,798.90
851,111.01



